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Note on the Devi-Stuti

Devi eulogised here is the great Goddess Sakti or Mahamaya
who is the transcendent source of all the dakti (energy) required
for the creation, preservation and destruction of the universe.
Her glory is sung both in the Vedas and the Puranas. The Devz-
Mahatmya of the Markandeya Purana (Jivananda edn., Chapters
81-93) is the famous and important Puranic episode which
represents Devi in all Her glory. This sacred episode, also called
the Devi-Carita, finds place in the Devi-Bhagavata (V. 7-35) and
the Vamana-Purana (Venkt., edn., Adhs. 18-20 ; 21. 1-8 ; 54. 23-
28 ; 55-56) also. During her wars with the demons—Mabhisa,
Sumbha and NiSumbha —Devi was praised by the gods on four
occasions as follows :—

(1) She was first praised by the gods when in order to kill
the demon Mahisa she was manifested from the
assemblage of the lustres (fejas-s) or energies (fakti-s) of
all the gods including even the three great gods Brahma,
Vispu and MaheSa. As the lustres of the gods got
assembled into one in the hermitage of Sage Katyayana,
and mixed up with his lustre also, this manifestation of
Devi was called as Katyayanz (Vam.-P. 18. 7-8).

This Stut: is given in the Vam.-P. (18. 19-20), and
in the Devi-Bhag. (V. 9. 23-29) ; while in the Mark.-P.
the Devi-stuti on this occasion is not given, but only
alluded to :—

e 34 g3 AT FeniEd
JEIEFRA ARFTAFLR: 1| (2. 34)

(2) When Devi killed Mahiga, She was praised by the gods
again.

This Stuti is given in the Devi-Mahatmya (Adh. 4)
of the Markandeya-Purana (84. 2-26), and also in the
Devi-Bhagavata (V. 19. 2-33), while in the Vamana-
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Puraina no Devi-stuti is given on this occasion, but it is
only alluded to :—

AT 5 T SR
Tgafa 341 gRfimaT | (20. 50 ab)

(3) When Sumbha. and Nisumbha, the two brother-demons,

(4)

began to oppress the gods, they (the gods) remembered
Devi and praised Her in order to seek Her help for their
protection. While they were thus praising, the Goddess
appeared from the kosa (sheath) of Parvati, and hence
was called Kaudikz (Mark. 85. 40 ; Devi-Bhag. V. 23. 2;
Vam. 54.25).

This Stuti is given in the Devi-Mahatmya (Adh.5)
of the Markandeya-Purana (85. 7-36) in 30 $lokas, and
in the Devi-Bhagavata (V. 22.25-42) in 18 &lokas as
given above. But inthe Vamana a stuti on this occasion
is neither given nor alluded to.

When both Sumbha and Nidumbha were killed by
Goddess Kausiki (known also as Ambika), she was
again praised by the gods as appearing in her various
manifestations including the seven Matr-s or Sakti-s of
seven gods—Brahma, Visnu, Mahe$a, Kumara (Skanda),
Nrsimha, Varaha and Indra,

This Stuti is given in the Devi-Mahatmya (Adh. 11)
of the Mark -P. (91. 2-33), and in the Vamana-Purana
(56. 56-63) ; but in the Devi-Bhagavata it is only
alluded to (V. 31. 62 {.).

The present Stuti of the Devi-Bhagavata (V. 22. 25-42), as
given above, was uttered by the gods before the appearance of
Devi from the koSa of Parvati, Devi has been praised here as
‘governing the whole Universe, controlling the life-principle, ever
blissful, giver of the happiness to the gods, destroyer of the
demons, fulfilling the various objects of men, approachable
only through devotion.—(25): She has the innumerable names,
Her real nature is unknowable, She is the Energy for the creation
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and destruction of the universe ; She resides in all in the form of
Sakti (power or energy), smsti (memory), dhrti (steadfastness),
buddhi (intelligence), jara (old age), pusti (nourishment, growth), tusti
(contentment), kanti (splendour), $anti (peace), su-vidya (benevo-
lent knowledge), su-laksmz (benevolent wealth or prosperity), kzrti
(fame), medha (retentive faculty of the mind) ; She is the first
seced of the universe.—(26-27). She assumes various forms for
accomplishing the work of the gods, She resides in all the beings
in the auspicious forms of ksama (tolerance), daya (mercy) and
vivaksa (faculty of speech); She is the yoganidra (the great sleep
after the annihilation of the universe)—(28). She is merciful
to the gods, as She killed their great enemy Mahisa.—(29). She
is the Mother of the gods, and therefore She readily protects and
nourishes them.—(30). The limit and the real nature of Her
qualities is unknowable even by the gods, She is able to protect
the gods from all fears—(31). She is able to destroy the enemies
without the help of weapons ; still, for the sake of sport She takes
the help of the weapons for the benefit of the universe.—(32).
There is no effect without a cause, and so the Goddess is the
producer of the universe.—(33). According to the Puranas
Brahma is the creator, Mukunda (Vispu) the preserver, and Hara
(Rudra) the destroyer, but they themselves are created by Devi
at the beginning of a yuga (i. e. kalpa), therefore She is the Mother
of all.—(34). Devi was worshipped even by these three Gods,
and so She gave them power by which they perform their work of
creation, preservation and destruction of the universe.—(35). Devi
is the real bestower of all the objects, fulfiller of all the desires,
and giver of salvation, hence those who do not worship her are
dull-minded and illusioned.—(36). Those who are Vaispava-s (the
worshippers of Visnu), Pasupatas (worshippers of Pasupati-Siva)
and Sauras (worshippers of the Sun) are mere hypocrites, as they
do not worship the Goddess Who is manifested as the prosperity,
modesty, splendour, sustaining power, fame and growth.—(37).
She is worshipped even by the gods, such as Hari and Hara,
and also by the Asuras; therefore, those foolish persons on the
earth who do not worship Her are really unfortunate.—(:8).
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Hari himself colours the lotus-like feet of the Daughter of the
Ocean (i. e. Laksmi, a form of Devi) with lac-juice, and the three-
eyed God Siva is also devoted to the lotus-like feet of the Daughter
of the Mountain (i.e. Parvati, also a form of Devi)’.—(39). ‘Who
are there, O Goddess | who do not worship Thy feet, when even
those wise persons who are without any attachment and have
renounced the world worship Thee’.—(40). ‘O Goddess! those
depraved persons who are not devoted to the worship of Thy feet
fall into the well (or pit)-like world, and suffer from serious
diseases like leprosy, glandular enlargement in the abdomen,
head-ache etc. ; they ever remain oppressed with poverty, and are
deprived of pleasures and happiness’.—(41). *We infer, O Mother !
that persons who carry loadsof wood and grass (on their heads)
and are without wealth and household, have not worshipped Thy
feet in their previous birth’.—(42).

The Devi-stuti of the Markandeya Purana (85. 7-36) gives
in the first six $lokas a number of names of the Goddess, such as
Devi, Mahadevi, Siva, Prakrti, Gaurf, Dhatri, Nairti, §arvér_ﬁ,
Durga, Khyati, Krsna, Dhimra, Krti, and Vispu-maya. But in
this Devz-stuti of the Devi-Bhag. the Goddess has only been called
‘Devi’, although it has been mentioned that no one can know the
number of Her names (Sl. 26). In both the Stuti-s a number of
physical, mental and moral qualities (in feminine gender) inhering
in the created beings are mentioned asso many manifestations
of the Goddess ; some of these qualities are common to both these
Stutis, but some of the qualities given in the Stuti of the Marka-
ndeya Purana, such as Cetana (consciousness), JKsudha (hunger),
Chaya (reflection of the Divine in the mortals), trsna (eager desire),
4raddha (faith), bhranti (illusion) etc., are not mentioned in the Stuti
of the Devi-Bhagavata. Similarly some of the quatities mentioned
in the Stuti of the Devi-Bhagavata, such as dhrti, jara, pusti,
gati, karti, medha, vivaksa, are not given in the Markandeya.

The Devi-Bhag.-Stuti lacks the catholic spirit which permeats
the Stuti of the Markandeya Purapa. It is marred with the
narrow spirit of sectarianism, on account of which the Vaisnavas,
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PaSupatas and the Sauras are denounced as hypocrites (§l. 31) ;
and even Hari and Hara are made to serve the feat of their
consorts (§l. 39). Still, this Stuti of the Devi-Bhagavata is full of
devotional spirit. It also expounds the principle of the primeval
Sakti which enables even the three Gods to perform their respective
function of creation, preservation and destruction (§ls. 34-35).

But in its sectarian zeal the Devi-Bhagavata in this Devi-
stuti goes even so far as to attribute the cause of disease and
poverty to the lack of devotion (sectarian) to Devi in one’s
previous birth.—(§ls. 41-42).

—ANAND SWARUP GUPTA
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Megasthenes was the Greek ambassador sent by Seleucus
Nicator in ¢. 302 B. C. to the court of the Indian king whom the
Greeks called Sandrocottus and whose capital they designated as
Palibothra in the country of the Prasii. Scholars have identified
the Prasii as the Prachya (Easterners) and Palibothra as Patali-
putra and seen the eastern kingdom of Magadha, whose capital
was Pataliputra, in the Greek references to the Prasii. The name
“Sandrocottus” has been equated with “Chandragupta’” and the
king who received Megasthenes is said to have been Chandragupta
Maurya who, like Sandrocottus, was the founder of a dynasty in
Magadha.

2
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The Question of the Two Chandraguptas

The founder of the Mauryas, however, is not the only
Chandragupta known to history as a Magadhan emperor and the
founder of a dynasty. There is also the first of the Imperial
Guptas, Chandragupta I. Modern historians date him to 320 A. D.
and set forth many reasons for the identification of Sandrocottus
with Chandragupta Maurya. These are claimed to be supported
most convincingly by several lines of evidence converging to date
Chandragupta Maurya’s grandson Agdoka to the middle of the 3rd
century B. C. But the ancient chronology of India herself, based
on the dynastic sections of the Puranas and other indigenous
testimonies and traditions, runs counter to this historical vision.

The Puranic account starts with the date 3102 B. C. which
it calls the beginning of the Kaliyuga and goes back by 36 years
to 3138 B. C. for the Bharata War between the Kuru and the
Pandavas as well as for the birth of Parikshit, the grand-nephew
of Yudhishthira—Yudhishthira who ruled at Hastinapura after the
Pandava victory in that year down to the Kaliyuga year which
was marked by the death of Krishna and the installation by
Yudhishthira of Parikshit in his own place so that he and his
family might be free to go on a world-pilgrimage. The ancient
Indian chronology takes also into account 3177 B. C. This date
is connected with what is termed the cycle of Sapta Rishi, the
Seven Rishis, the stars of the constellation Great Bear. The
Seven Rishis are supposed to make a cycle of 2700 years by a
stay of 100 years in each of the 27 Nakshatras or lunar asterisms
of the ecliptic. 3177 B. C. marks their entry for a century’s stay
in the asterism Magha.

The Puranas offer two sets of general calculation. One is

concerned with the Sapta Rishi cycle. The Vayu-Purapa (99,
423), as well as the Brahmanda Purapa,! says that the Seven

Rishis who were in Magha in the time of Parikshit complete their
24th century in a part of the Andhra (Satavahana) dynasty. This
means : when 2400 years had passed after 3177 B. C. the Andhra

1. F. E. Pargiter, Purana Texts of the Dynasties of the Kali Age (London,
1913), p. 61, n. 98.
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dynasty had already started. The Brahmanda (III. 74.230) again
says that during the same dynasty there is the 27th century and
that the asterism Magha, whose guardians are the Pitris
(Ancestors), follows once more. A verse of the Matsya Purana?
speaks also of the cycle repeating itself after the 27th century and
connects the repetition with the same dynasty using an expression
which can be translated either as “at the end of the Andhras” or
as “in the end...” The second rendering would be consistent
with the substance of the Brahmanda verse. And both the verses,
putting the completion of the 27th century in the terminal portion
of the Andhras, balance those which put the completion of the
24th in the initial portion.

The Andhra line consisted, according to most Puranas, of
30 kings. So the closing part should mean at least one-fourth of
the number, the last 7 or 8 kings. We may hold that 2700 passed
from 3177 B. C. up tosome point in the reign of one of the last
7 Andhras. The total of these reigns in the Puranas is (28 +7 + 3
+29 +6+10+7=) 90 years. Hence the end of the dynasty
might be anywhere between (3177-2700=) 477 B. C. and (477-
90=) 387 B. C.

As a complement to the Sapta Rishi computation we get
from the Puranas a number of perieds termed “intervals”, which
bring a greater exactness. From the birth of Parikshit to the
coronation of Mahapadma Nanda, founder of the dynasty just
preceding the Mauryas, there was an interval which is variously
given as 1015, 1050, and 1500 years. From this coronation to
the beginning of the Andhras there was an interval of 836 years.
Since 1500 years—as Anand Swarup Gupta® has recently reminded
us—tally with the total of the reign-lengths which most Puranas
ascribe to the dynasties of Magadha from the Bharata War to
Mahapadma’s coronation,® we may use it to reach the date of the

1. 1Ibid., p. 59.

2. “The Problem of Interpretation of the Pur@nas”, Purana, Vol. VI,
No. 1. January, 1964, pp. 67-68.

3. Ibid., p. 68 : Barhadrathas, 1000 years ; Pradyotas, 138 ; giéunz‘xgas,
362,
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rise of the Nandas. We get (3138-1500=) 1638 B. C. Then we
reach the start of the Andhras in (1638-836=) 802 B. C. The
Puranas, as D.C. Sircar' notes, record for the full run of the
Andhras several numbers : 300, 411, 412, 456, 460 years. Out
of these, 411 and 412 bring us from 802 B. C. to 391 and 390
B. C. respectively—both the dates falling within the range 477-
387 B. C. obtained from the Sapta Rishi computation.

The next great dynasty after the Andhras is the Imperial
Guptas. The Puranas mention the Guptas in general and connect
a group of territories with them, which by being referred to no one
particular Gupta would seem to be the persistent core, the stable
heartland, of the expanding or contracting Gupta empire. But the
Puranas supply no chronological matter about the Guptas, except
that some lapse of time between them and the Andhras is sugges-
ted. Hence the Imperial Guptas, according to the Puranas, must
come somewhere in the rest of the 4th century B.C. With a
Chandragupta of Pataliputra at their head and a Sandrocottus
becoming king of Palibothra in c. 325 or 324 B. C. by modern
calculations, it is evident that Purapically Sandrocottus must be
Chandragupta I of the Imperial Guptas and not Chandragupta

Maurya.

Whatever we may say, by way of criticism, about the
Kaliyuga’s commencement in 3102 B.C, or the Bharata War’s
occurrence in 3138 B. C, or the coronation of Mahapadma Nanda
in 1638 B. C. or even the start of the Andhras in 802 B. C., we
cannot help being struck with the precision with which this chrono-
logy synchronises Chandragupta I with Sandrocottus.

Such a situation raises the question : “Which of the two
Chandraguptas was Sandrocottus at whose court Megasthenes
lived ?” And it is indeed very pertinent to ask : “Does Megas-
thenes offer any chronological clue to solve it ?”

1. “The Satavahanas and the Chedis®, The Age of Imperial Unity, edited
by R. C. Majumdar and A. D. Pusalker (Bombay, 1951), p. 196, fn. 1
continued from p. 195,
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The Chronological Clue from Megasthenes
We have three versions of a statement by Megasthenes,
which can bear upon our problem. J.McCrindle has translated
all of them.!

Pliny (VI. xxl. 4-5) reports about the Indians: “From the
days of Father Bacchus to Alexander the Great, their kings are
reckoned at 154, whose reigns extend over 6451 years and
3 months.”

Solinus (52.5) says : “Father Bacchus was the first who
invaded India, and was the first of all who triumphed over the
vanquished Indians. From him to Alexander the Great 6451
years are reckoned with 3 months additional, the calculation being
made by counting the kings, who reigned in the intermediate
period, to the number of 153.”

Arrian (Indica, 1. ix) observes : “From the time of Dionysus
to Sandrocottus the Indians counted 153 kings and a period of
6042 years, but among these a republic was thrice established...
and another to 300 years, and another to 120 years, The Indians
also tell us that Dionysus was earlier than Heracles by fifteen
generations, and that except him no one made a hostile invasion
of India...but that Alexander indeed came and overthrew in war
all whom he attacked...”

It would be worth while discussing the three versions in
every detail and arriving at what must have been the full original
pronouncement of Megasthenes which has thus got transmitted
with some confusions and inconsistencies and one lacuna. But for
our immediate purpose it will suffice to make a few clarifying
observations and then inquire : “What historical or legendary
figure mentioned by the Indians became identified with Djonysus
(Bacchus) in the Greek mind to serve as the starting-poing of
Indian chronoiogy and of the line of Indian kings ?

First, we may note from the more expansive versions of
Solinus and Arrian that Dionysus and Alexander are terms of

1. The Classical Accounts of India, edited with an Introduction, Notes and
Comments by R. C. Majumdar (Calcutta, 1960), pp. 340, 457, 223,
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comparison in respect of the invaders of India—especially the
Greek ones. Dionysus is declared to be the first who invaded
India, Alexander the only other person to do so. The most
appropriate way to connect them is by calculating the time that
elapsed between them. Solinus gives us just this time-connection.
To connect the two invaders by a number of kings, as does Pliny,
is controversial; for, it brings up at once the issue : “Does the
number refer to the whole of ancient India ?”’ 153 or 154 kings
are far too few for the whole, in which there were a host of
practically independent kingdoms, each with its own genealogy
of rulers. The number must be in reference to merely one parti-
cular kingdom which was associated with Alexander and with
which Dionysus may have been associated either directly or
through some scion of his. But can we associate any such
kingdom with Alexander ? He subjugated several states, but
he was not specifically a king of this or that state. So his name
at one end of a king-series is an anomaly.

Quite the reverse is the case with Sandrocottus whose name
in Arrians’ king-series replaces Pliny’s “Alexander”. Sandro-
cottus, though emperor of many peoples, is specifically known as
the King of the Prasii—the Prasii whom Pliny elsewhere (VI.22)
describes as the greatest nation in India. We can easily conceive
him as the tail-end of a line which goes back through various
dynasties of kings ol Palibothra to a hoary past along one branch
among many leading to a common ancestor.

This conception seems natural when we realise that the
small king-number was mentioned to Megasthenes at Palibothra
itself, where he was stationed as ambassador. And what endows
this conception with inevitability is the importance which Indian
chronologists and historians have given to Magadha whose capital
was Palibothra: the kings of Magadha after the Bharata War
are the principal theme of the Puranic lists of dynasties. Sandro-
cottus and not Alexander was certainly the terminus intended by
Megasthenes to the king-series the Indians mentioned to him.

But this series, although not related to Alexander, can well
serve to describe from the Magadhan point of view the time-span
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from Dionysus to Alexander. And that is exactly how Solinus
uses it, even if without the implication of Magadha such as Arrian
has. Arrian too is justified in using it to describe the time-span
from Dionysus to Sandrocottus. For, the two time-spans could
not be much different. Alexander and Sandrocottus were con-
temporaries, and the gap of over 409 years which is there between
the number in Arrian and that in Pliny or Solinus is a gross
mistake. Arrian’s time-span should really be not so much less
nor even the same but a little more. Plutarch! as well as Justin®
record that when Alexander, some time after his invasion, met
Sandrocottus, the latter was not yet a king. According to
Plutarch, the meeting took place round about the time the
Macedonians “most resolutely opposed Alexander when he insisted
that they should cross the Ganges”. Alexander’s progress came
to a halt at approximately the end of July 326 B.C.2 Thus we
are sure that Sandrocottus mounted the throne of Palibothra later
than this date. If we accept the more detailed time-span-6451
years and 3 months-conveyed by Pliny and Solinus as our basis
and if we try to guess the one in Arrian by introducing the least
possible changes in the figures which he supplies, Sandrocottus’s
coronation must have been not 6042 but 6452 years after what
Arrian calls “the time of Dionysus” and Pliny ‘“the days of
Father Bacchus”.

Here we must consider the import of these two phrases, for
they determine how we should count the 153 or 154 kings. Do
they direct us to the beginning of Dionysus’s kingship in India or
to the end of it ? In other words, is Dionysus included in the
153 or 154 kings ? The phrase “From...to”” employed by all the
writers is ambiguous, whether we apply it to the “time” and
“days” or to the king-number. Luckily we have an unequivocal
phrase in Solinus to guide us: “the calculation being made by
counting the kings who reigned in the intermediate period...”
The reference is to the number of years and months from Dionysus

1. Life of Alexander, LXIIL 2. Historiarum Philippicarum, XV. 1 v.
3. “Foreign Invasions” by R. K. Mookerji, The Age of Imperial Unity,
p- 50,
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to Alexander and these years and months are brought into relation
with the number of kings. About both the time-period and the
king-series we get the clear term : “intermediate”. The number
of kings applies to those who reigned between the days of
Dionysus and the days of Alexander : the total of their reigns—
6451 years and 3 months—applies also to the period between the
reigns of Dionysus and Alexander. After Dionysus ceased reign-
ing and before Alexander started doing so we have the inter-
mediate period. Similarly, the kings who are counted are the
ones succeeding Dionysus and preceding Alexander. Indeed,
Dionysus, who “was the first of all who triumphed over the
vanquished Indians”, must be couted as the first king over the
Indians. But he is not a part of the 153 or 154 kings. Neither
is Sandrocottus. If we count both of them, the king-number will
be 155 or 156.

The final point to glance at is : “Which of the two king-
numbers is to be accepted P’ Since two authors out of three give
153 and since Arrian who correctly refers the king-series to
Sandrocottus is one of them, 153 would appear to have more
weight. But, when the difference of 154 from it is exceedingly
small,» perhaps the two serial numbers are there because of a
disagreement among computers whether a certain name was to be
included or not in the full tally.

In view of all our observations our job is to link Sandrocot-
tus with an ietervening chain of 153 or 154 kings to the ancient
monarch of India whom the Greeks named Dionysus. By doing
it we should be able to decide between Chandragupta Maurya
and Chandragupta I for Sandrocottus and between the rise of the
Mauryas and the rise of the Imperial Guptas for 325 or 324 B.C.
The whole of ancient Indian chronology hinges on our decision
apropos of the clue from Megasthenes.

Dionysus in India

Obviously, to come to a decision we must consult the Indian
sources on which Megasthenes based himself. Where time-
periods or Kking-lists are concerned, the informants of Megasthenes
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are very likely to have been Puranic pundits. “In fact,” says
D. R. Manked? rightly, “apart from the Puranas, there is no other
source for such information.” No doubt, the early Puranas were
not quite in the form which we have today of this kind of lite-
rature, but there must have been many things in common and we
are justified in tracing the extant Puranic documents to versions
in fairly ancient times. “The early versions of the Puranas”,
A. D. Pusalker? sums up, “existed at the period of the Bharata
War and that of Megasthenes.” And, like the original work of
Megasthenes himself, these versions must have had a consistent
tale of historico-chronological indications, which at present we
can partly rebuild only by critical collation of the various reports.

Along with the Puranas there were some other traditional
accounts—the Vedas, the Brahmanas and the Epics. These too we
must draw upon wherever necessary in our search for Dionysus
in India.

Strictly speaking, the religious Indian analogue of Dionysus,
god of wine, is Soma. Soma is apostrophised in the Rigveda as
lord of the wine of delight (@randas) and immortality (amréta),
pouring himself into gods and men, the deity who is also deep-
hidden in the growths of the earth, waiting to be released as a
rapture-flow for men and gods. In the times after the Rigveda,
Soma emerges more specifically as a lunar god no less than as a
king of the vegetable world with his being of nectar passing
between heaven and earth through ritual and sacrifice. During
those times, Soma is alse regarded, in the earliest reference to the
origin of kingship (Aitareya Brahmana, I1.14), as the god whom
the other gods, see